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SECTION 3. Said commissioners shall have the Powers 

same powers now conferred by law upon boards ' I'd' 
of supervisors, to award damages, and settle with 
parties who may have sustained damages by rea-
son of such alteration; provided, any party 
feeling aggrieved by any award or action of said 
commissioners, shall have the same right of ap-
peal as they would have from the award or 
action of town supervisors. 

SECTION 4. Within ten days after said commis- When opened. 
sioners shall have altered said state road, or any 
part thereof, they shall cause to be filed in the 
office of the county clerks of the counties of 
Pierce and Pepin, a copy of the field-notes and 
plat of the survey of such alterations, and on and 
after such filing, said road shall be a public high-
way, as altered, and shall be deemed to be open as 
such. 

SECTION 5. Such commissioners shall be enti- Compensation. 
tied to such compensation as the board of super- 
visors of each county, wherein such alterations 
shall be made, shall deem proper, and shall be paid 
by them respectively, in proportion to the distance 
of such alteration therein; provided, that no 
compensation shall ever be allowed from the state 
treasury for such purpose. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication, 
and all acts and parts of acts, conflicting with the 
provisions hereof, so far as they contravene the 
same, are hereby repealed. 

Approved March 31, 1883. 

[No. 33, A.] 	 [Published April 16, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 235. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 180 of the private and local laws 

of 1866, entitled "an act to authorize and require the clerk 
of the board of supervisors of the county of Shawano to 
make and to keep up an abstract of tax sales." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 180, of the Amended. 

private and local laws of 1866, is hereby amended 
so that it shall read as follows, when so amended: 
Section 1. It shall be the duty of the county 
clerk of Shawano county, to make and to keep up 
an abstract of tax sales, and to post and note 
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therein, in a correct and conspicuous manner, all 
sales made, and deeds given, for taxes by said. 
county, and all redemptions made, and to procure 
books for such purpose, which shall be paid for 
from the county treasury. For such service, the 
said county clerk shall be paid two (2) cents from 
the county treasury for each tract entered in such 
abstract. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 31, 1883. 

Relating to 
bridges. 

[No. 99, A.] 	 [Published April 12, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 236. 
AN ACT in relation to highways and bridges, and amendatory 

of section 1273 of chapter 52 of the revised statutes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1273 of chapter 52 of the 

revised statutes is hereby amended by adding to 
said section the following words: Provided, any 
bridge on a highway between two towns, which 
highway has become such by reason of having 
been used and worked, as provided in section 1294, 
revised statutes, and which bridge has not been 
assigned to either of the adjoining towns, shall be 
repaired and maintained by the adjoining towns, 
and the cost of the same shall be paid by the said 
towns in proportion to the assessed valuation of 
the property of such towns, as equalized by the 
county board or boards at the last equalization. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 31, 1883. 

      

      

[No. 168. A.] 	 [Published April 12, 1883.] 
CHAPTER 237. 

AN ACT for the establishment and maintenance of public: 
. 	watering places. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and asseMbly, do enact as follows : 

Public water- 	SECTION 1. Any owner or occupant of real es- 
ing places. tate bordering on a main traveled highway who 

shall establish and maintain in the highwayson dye 


